# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Manjit Singh Mann S/o Sh. Bachan Singh, H. No. 2, Street – 1, Near Nirmal Palace, Village – Daba, P. O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana – 141014 (Punjab) (M.-8528951496) ....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana (Punjab) ...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 6689 of 2023

V/s

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	decision/reply, if	Appeal received in
	-	any	any of FAA	the Commission
01.08.2023		01.09.2023		13.10.2023

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Manjit Singh Mann Respondent: ASI Taresem Singh

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The appellant, **Sh. Manjit Singh Mann**, filed a Second Appeal before this Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act.
- 2. The respondent ASI Taresem Singh has filed a written submission vide letter **Ref. No. 6689 dated 03.09.2025**, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਨੰਬਰ AC-6689 /ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ

ਸਿਤੀ J-9-202J

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:-

ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 6689/2023 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮਨਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਮਾਨ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬਚਨ

ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰਬਰ 2 ਢੰਡਾਰੀ ਕਲਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ।

ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ:-

ਹਵਾਲਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰਬਰ 11972 ਮਿਤੀ 25-07-2025 ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ

ਹਿੱਤ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ. ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰਡਰ ਨੰਬਰ CRM-M-27397-2023 DT 29-05-2023 ਬਾਰੇ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਇੰਚਾਰਜ ਲਿਟੀਗੇਸ਼ਨ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸੋ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਤਸ਼ਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਬੰਦ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਣ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

> ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ, ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਇੰਨਵੈਸਟੀਗੇਸ਼ਨ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ।

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## Appeal Case No. 6689 of 2023

- 3. After perusal of the records and the submissions, the Commission finds the reply of the respondent to be satisfactory. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of**.
- 4. A copy of the said reply is attached with this Order for the information of the appellant.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Milan S/o Sh. Arneet, 'Milan Niwas', New Dana Mandi, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana - 141008(Punjab) (M. 9814444018) RTI Application No. 86083 ....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o The Station House Officer(SHO),

Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Commissioner of Police,

O/o The Commissioner of Poli Ludhiana (Punjab) ....Respondents

Police Station - Salem Tabri,

### Appeal Case No. 6713 of 2023

V/s

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if	Date of decision/reply, if	Date of Second Appeal received in
		any	any of FAA	the Commission
28.08.2023	31.08.2023	06.09.2023		16.10.2023

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Taresem Singh

### **ORDER:**

- 1. The appellant filed a Second Appeal before this Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act.
- The Respondent, ASI Taresem Singh, stated that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant, who acknowledged receipt of the same on 25.08.2025 and further requested closure of the case.
- 3. An email dated **03.09.2025** has also been received from the PIO confirming the above facts, which is taken on record.
- 4. Since the appellant has duly acknowledged receipt of the information sought and expressed satisfaction with the reply, no further adjudication is required.
- 5. Accordingly, the Commission disposes of the case as the information sought has been provided and the grievance of the appellant stands redressed.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Milan S/o Sh. Arneet, 'Milan Niwas', New Dana Mandi, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana - 141008(Punjab) (M. 9814444018) RTI Application No. 86185 ....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer(SHO), Police Station – Salem Tabri, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana (Punjab) ....Respondents V/s

#### Appeal Case No. 6714 of 2023

_			<u>\$</u>		
I	Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of	Date of Second
	Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	decision/reply, if	Appeal received in
			any	any of FAA	the Commission
ſ	29.08.2023	06.09.2023	06.09.2023		16.10.2023

#### Present:

**Appellant:** Absent

Respondent: ASI Taresem Singh

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The appellant filed a Second Appeal before this Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act.
- 2. The Respondent, ASI Taresem Singh, stated that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant, who acknowledged receipt of the same on **25.08.2025** and further requested closure of the case.
- 3. An email dated **03.09.2025** has also been received from the PIO confirming the above facts, which is taken on record.
- 4. Since the appellant has duly acknowledged receipt of the information sought and expressed satisfaction with the reply, no further adjudication is required.
- 5. Accordingly, the Commission disposes of the case as the information sought has been provided and the grievance of the appellant stands redressed.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tejasvi Minhas S/o Sh. Harbir Singh Minhas, H. N. 163 – L, Model Town, Tehsil & Distt. - Jalandhar(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar (Punjab)

...Respondents

#### Appeal Case No. 6720 of 2023

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	decision/reply, if	Appeal received in
	-	any	any of FAA	the Commission
28.06.2023		29.07.2023	07.08.2023	16.10.2023

Present:

**Appellant:** Absent

Respondent: ASI Mangat Singh

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The appellant has filed the present Second Appeal before this Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 2. The Respondent, **ASI Mangat Singh**, appeared and submitted that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant, who duly acknowledged receipt of the same on **14.08.2025** and confirmed that no further information is pending.
- 3. An email dated **27.08.2025** has also been received from the PIO, reiterating and confirming the above facts, which is taken on record.
- 4. Since the appellant has acknowledged receipt of the information sought and expressed satisfaction with the reply, the Commission finds that no further adjudication is warranted.
- 5. Accordingly, the Commission disposes of the appeal as the information sought has been provided and the grievance of the appellant stands redressed.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tejasvi Minhas S/o Sh. Harbir Singh Minhas, H. N. 163 – L, Model Town, Tehsil & Distt. - Jalandhar(Punjab) (M.-7508679980) RTI Application No. 73669

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 6721 of 2023

V/s

		<u>.</u>		
Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	decision/reply, if	Appeal received in
		any	any of FAA	the Commission
28.06.2023	06.07.2023	18.08.2023	08.08.2023	16.10.2023

Present:

**Appellant:** Absent

Respondent: ASI Mangat Singh

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The appellant has filed the present Second Appeal before this Commission under **Section** 19 of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 2. The Respondent, **ASI Mangat Singh**, appeared and submitted that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant, who duly acknowledged receipt of the same on **14.08.2025** and confirmed that no further information is pending.
- 3. An email dated **27.08.2025** has also been received from the PIO, reiterating and confirming the above facts, which is taken on record.
- 4. Since the appellant has acknowledged receipt of the information sought and expressed satisfaction with the reply, the Commission finds that no further adjudication is warranted.
- 5. Accordingly, the Commission disposes of the appeal as the information sought has been provided and the grievance of the appellant stands redressed.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Mohit Garu, (97791 11717)

S/o Shri Dalip Kumar, R/o House No. B-2-698/6-E, Chhawani Mohalla, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer – cum – Superintendent Headquarters, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

<u>APPEAL CASE NO. 2613 OF 2023</u>

**Appellant:** Shri Mohit Garu **Respondent**: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. The matter was earlier heard on 16.07.2025, when only the representatives of the respondent PIO, namely Sh. Varinder Kumar (Accounts Clerk) and Sh. Pardeep Kumar (Clerk), were present. They had submitted a compliance report along with the requisite information, vide letter reference nos. 309 dated 08.07.2025 and 3051 dated 08.07.2025, which were taken on record. On that date, the appellant had sought adjournment through an email, and accordingly, a last opportunity was granted to him to appear and present his case.
- 2. Today, the appellant is present. An email has been received from the PIO, apprising his inability to attend the hearing and reiterating that the requisite information/reply has already been provided to the appellant. The appellant has submitted that he is not satisfied with the reply furnished by the PIO and insisted that the information sought be supplied.
- 3. The Commission has carefully considered the submissions made and examined the record. It is noted that the PIO has already provided the available information in compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, and wherever the information involved third-party interests, the same has been rightly denied under the Act.
- 4. The appellant has not demonstrated or established any element of larger public interest that would warrant disclosure of the denied information, as required under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the information, as permissible under law, has already been duly provided by the respondent.
- 5. In view of the above observations, the appeal stands **DISPOSED OF**. No further action is warranted in the matter.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



....Appellant

Sh. Jasveer Banga S/o Sh. Malook Chand, Village - Mangat Dhingian, Tehsil – Banga

Distt. - Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Punjab)

(M.-7355888786)

RTI Application No. : 67442

V/s

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director,

Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 6642 of 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal received in the Commission
25.05.2023	NIL	26.06.2023	NIL	11.10.2023

#### Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (Panchayat secty.)

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 22.07.2025.
- 2. Today, the appellant is again absent without any prior intimation or written submission. The respondent PIO is represented by Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who has appeared and produced the requisite information/reply during the hearing. He has further stated that, since the appellant is absent, the said information will be duly sent to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The Commission observes that adequate opportunity has been granted to the appellant to appear and present his case, but he has repeatedly failed to avail the same. The respondent has meanwhile complied by producing the requisite information/reply and has undertaken to dispatch it to the appellant by registered post.
- In view of the above facts, and since the directions of the Commission have been complied with by the respondent, the present appeal stands <u>DISPOSED OF</u>. No further action is warranted.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chhehrata, Distt. – Amritsar – 143105 (Punjab) (M.-9855890233)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer (Electrical Divison), P.W.D. (B & R), Amritsar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Superintending Engineer,
Electrical Circle (North)
P.W.D. (B & R),
S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)
...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 6646 of 2023

V/s

		<u> </u>		
Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal received in
		any		the Commission
30.06.2023	NIL	07.08.2023	NIL	11.10.2023

### Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Dilpreet Singh (A.E)

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 22.07.2025.
- 2. The respondent, Sh. Dilpreet Singh (A.E), stated that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant, who has duly acknowledged receipt of the same.
- 3. The respondent has further submitted a written submission regarding compliance via email dated 04.03.2025, which has been taken on record.
- 4. In view of above, the present appeal is **DISPOSED OF**.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmeet Singh S/o Sh. Karnail Singh, H. MCB-Z-6-07015, Street – 20, 4 D, Partap Nagar , Bathinda (Punjab) (M.-9988027459)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

#### **Appeal Case No. 6650 of 2023**

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of order, if	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Appeal received in
		any		the Commission
14.12.2022	NIL		NIL	11.10.2023

Present:

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of the previous order of the commission dated 22.07.2025
- 2. The matter was last heard when both the appellant and the respondent PIO remained absent without intimation. Directions were issued to both parties to appear or to file their written submissions before the next date of hearing, failing which the case was to be decided on merits based on the available record.
- 3. Today again, both the appellant and the respondent PIO are absent, and no written communication has been received from either side.
- 4. The record shows that notices and orders of the Commission have already been duly sent to the appellant. Despite this, the appellant has chosen to remain absent and has not submitted any representation.
- 5. The Commission, therefore, assumes that the appellant does not wish to pursue the matter any further. Accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed on grounds of non-prosecution.

Chandigarh **04.09.2025**